
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 10:28 AM 
To: PROOFS; R6AirPermitsTX@EPA.gov; Briannah Spooner 
Subject: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Attachments: IMG_0001.pdf 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

 
C.M. Caraway and Sons, Inc. 
P.O. Box 29 
De Leon, Texas 76444 
k.caraway@outlook.com 
 

mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com


From: Jessica Yeatman 
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 1:38 PM 
To: Booker Harrison 
Cc: Briannah Spooner; Brad Patterson; Kim Moore 
Subject: FW: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. - Permit 73146 - Project 387572 
Attachments: Permit 73146 PNV Form.pdf 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

 
Hello Booker, 
 
I hope this email finds you well.  I have attached a Public Notice Verification Form for the 
above referenced air permit.  If you see the email chain below, I reached out to the 
applicant due to the address of the Public Place not matching what was in the 
notice.  Since it appears that the address has changed, if there are signs at the original 
address of the redirect, can we accept it?  Or does this need to be amended?  Please 
advise and feel free to reach out if you have any questions. 
 
Thank you so much for your help! 
 
Jessica Yeatman 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Office Phone: 512-239-3353 
Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov 
 
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com>  
Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 3:42 PM 
To: Jessica Yeatman <Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: RE: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
We had to change the Courthouse address because it is under an extensive 2 year 

renovation.  The courthouse is officially closed.  The address we listed is the 

Courthouse Annex which is acting as the Adress of Public Place. 

 

 

Kevin Caraway 

C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 
 
 

From: Jessica Yeatman <Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 1:57 PM 

mailto:Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov


To: k.caraway@outlook.com 
Subject: FW: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
Hello Kevin, 
 
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Office of the Chief Clerk (OCC), 
received the following documents on February 26, 2025: 
  

• Public Notice Verification (PNV) Form (On Page 3, the Address of Public Place does 
not match what is in the notice.  The address needs to be 101 West Central 
Avenue, Comanche, Texas. ) 
  

Please send the following documents to complete the proof of publish process: 
  

• Completed Public Notice Verification (PNV) Form 
  
Please mail documents to: 
  
TCEQ – Office of the Chief Clerk 
MC-105 ATTN: NOTICE TEAM 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
  
OR email the document to:  PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov 
  
Please contact me, via email, if you have any questions.  Thank you for your assistance.  
 
 
Jessica Yeatman 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Office Phone: 512-239-3353 
Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov 
 
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 2:45 PM 
To: PROOFS <PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
 

mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com
mailto:PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com
mailto:PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov


From: Jessica Yeatman 
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 1:38 PM 
To: Booker Harrison 
Cc: Briannah Spooner; Brad Patterson; Kim Moore 
Subject: FW: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. - Permit 73146 - Project 387572 
Attachments: Permit 73146 PNV Form.pdf 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

 
Hello Booker, 
 
I hope this email finds you well.  I have attached a Public Notice Verification Form for the 
above referenced air permit.  If you see the email chain below, I reached out to the 
applicant due to the address of the Public Place not matching what was in the 
notice.  Since it appears that the address has changed, if there are signs at the original 
address of the redirect, can we accept it?  Or does this need to be amended?  Please 
advise and feel free to reach out if you have any questions. 
 
Thank you so much for your help! 
 
Jessica Yeatman 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Office Phone: 512-239-3353 
Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov 
 
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com>  
Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 3:42 PM 
To: Jessica Yeatman <Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: RE: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
We had to change the Courthouse address because it is under an extensive 2 year 

renovation.  The courthouse is officially closed.  The address we listed is the 

Courthouse Annex which is acting as the Adress of Public Place. 

 

 

Kevin Caraway 

C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 
 
 

From: Jessica Yeatman <Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 1:57 PM 

mailto:Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov


To: k.caraway@outlook.com 
Subject: FW: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
Hello Kevin, 
 
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Office of the Chief Clerk (OCC), 
received the following documents on February 26, 2025: 
  

• Public Notice Verification (PNV) Form (On Page 3, the Address of Public Place does 
not match what is in the notice.  The address needs to be 101 West Central 
Avenue, Comanche, Texas. ) 
  

Please send the following documents to complete the proof of publish process: 
  

• Completed Public Notice Verification (PNV) Form 
  
Please mail documents to: 
  
TCEQ – Office of the Chief Clerk 
MC-105 ATTN: NOTICE TEAM 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
  
OR email the document to:  PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov 
  
Please contact me, via email, if you have any questions.  Thank you for your assistance.  
 
 
Jessica Yeatman 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Office Phone: 512-239-3353 
Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov 
 
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 2:45 PM 
To: PROOFS <PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
 

mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com
mailto:PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com
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From: Jessica Yeatman 
Sent: Tuesday, March 4, 2025 1:38 PM 
To: Booker Harrison 
Cc: Briannah Spooner; Brad Patterson; Kim Moore 
Subject: FW: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. - Permit 73146 - Project 387572 
Attachments: Permit 73146 PNV Form.pdf 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

 
Hello Booker, 
 
I hope this email finds you well.  I have attached a Public Notice Verification Form for the 
above referenced air permit.  If you see the email chain below, I reached out to the 
applicant due to the address of the Public Place not matching what was in the 
notice.  Since it appears that the address has changed, if there are signs at the original 
address of the redirect, can we accept it?  Or does this need to be amended?  Please 
advise and feel free to reach out if you have any questions. 
 
Thank you so much for your help! 
 
Jessica Yeatman 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Office Phone: 512-239-3353 
Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov 
 
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com>  
Sent: Monday, March 3, 2025 3:42 PM 
To: Jessica Yeatman <Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: RE: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
We had to change the Courthouse address because it is under an extensive 2 year 

renovation.  The courthouse is officially closed.  The address we listed is the 

Courthouse Annex which is acting as the Adress of Public Place. 

 

 

Kevin Caraway 

C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 
 
 

From: Jessica Yeatman <Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2025 1:57 PM 

mailto:Jessica.Yeatman@tceq.texas.gov


To: k.caraway@outlook.com 
Subject: FW: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
Hello Kevin, 
 
The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Office of the Chief Clerk (OCC), 
received the following documents on February 26, 2025: 
  

• Public Notice Verification (PNV) Form (On Page 3, the Address of Public Place does 
not match what is in the notice.  The address needs to be 101 West Central 
Avenue, Comanche, Texas. ) 
  

Please send the following documents to complete the proof of publish process: 
  

• Completed Public Notice Verification (PNV) Form 
  
Please mail documents to: 
  
TCEQ – Office of the Chief Clerk 
MC-105 ATTN: NOTICE TEAM 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
  
OR email the document to:  PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov 
  
Please contact me, via email, if you have any questions.  Thank you for your assistance.  
 
 
Jessica Yeatman 
Office of the Chief Clerk 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Office Phone: 512-239-3353 
Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov 
 
From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 26, 2025 2:45 PM 
To: PROOFS <PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov> 
Subject: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 

 
 

mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com
mailto:PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:Jessica.yeatman@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:k.caraway@outlook.com
mailto:PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov


From: Kevin Caraway <k.caraway@outlook.com> 
Sent: Monday, February 24, 2025 11:48 AM 
To: PROOFS; R6AirPermitsTX@epa.gov; Briannah Spooner; Duncan McCook 
Subject: C.M. Caraway & Sons, Inc. 
Attachments: SKM_C450i17121904240.pdf 
 
Follow Up Flag: Follow up 
Flag Status: Completed 

 
 



Texas Gommission on Environmental Quality
Public Notice Verification Form

Air Permit

TCEQ-20244 (APDG 5772v8, Revised 5/18) Public Notice Verlfication Form
Thls fotm ls for use by facilities subJect to air qualiQr permlt
requircments and may be revised periodically. Page I of 4

Applicant Name: CM Caraway and Sons, lnc.

Site or Facility Name: CM Caraway and Sons

Application Received Date: 01 117 12025

TCEQ Account Number (if applicable): Permit Number: 73146

Regulated Entity Number (RN): RN101295681 Customer Number (CN): CN602698391

All applicants must complete all applicable portions of this form. Send this completed form to the TCEQ to the attention
of the Office of the Chief Clerk within 10 business days after the end of the designated comment period. For more
information regarding public notice, refer to the instructions in the public notice package.

Alternative Language Ghecklist

I have contacted the appropriate school district. E Yes E l,to

School District: Deleon ISD Phone Number. 254-893-8240

Person Contacted: Chuck Miller Date: 1012912024

ls a bilingual education program (BEP) required by the Texas Education Code in the district? IvesENo
lf answer is "NO," skip to first question in verification box on next page.
(Note: A BEP is different from "English as a Second Language" (ESL) program; and Elementary/Middle schools that
only offer ESL will not trigger notice in an afternative language.)

Notice in an alternative lanluage is required if a BEP is required in the District, and one of the following conditions is
met:

1. students in the elementary or middle school nearest the facility are enrolled in a program at that
school;

f Yes I tto

2. students from the elementary or middle school nearest the facility attend a BEP at another
location;or

EvesENo

3. the school district that othena/se would be required to provide a BEP has been granted an
exception from the requirements to provide the program, as provided for in 19 Texas
Administrative Code 89. 1 207(a).

I yes I lto

lf the answer is "NO" to 1,2, and 3 above, then alternative language notice is not required.

The name of the elementary school nearest to the proposed or existing facility is:

The name of the middle school nearest to the proposed or existing facility is:

The following language(s) is/are utilized in the bilingual program:

lf notice in an alternative language is required, then applicants must publish alternative language notice(s) and
post alternative language sign(s), as outlined in the Insfructions for Public Notice and certify compliance with
those requirements on this form.



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Public Notice Verification Form

Air Permit

TCEQ-202'14 (AFDG 577M, Revised 05/18) Publlc Notlce Verification Fotm
This form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permlt
rcqulrements and may be rcvlsed perlodlcally. Page2ol 4

Applicant Name: CM Caraway and Sons, lnc.

Site or Facility Name: CM Caraway and Sons

Application Received Date: 01 117 12025

TCEQ Account Number (if applicable): Permit Number: 73146

Regulated Entity Number (RN): RN101295681 Customer Number (CN): CN602698391

For more information regarding public notice, refer to the instructions in the public notice package.

Alternative Lang uage Verification

1. A BEP is required by the Texas Education Code in the area addressed by this permit
application and is subject to alternative language public notice requirements.
lf "NO," skip 2 through 6 and complete signature, title, date, and name of
applicant.

EvesEruo

2. The applicant has conducted a diligent search for a newspaper or publication of
generai circulation in both the municipality and county in which the facility is located
(or proposed to be located).

EvesEruo

3. A newspaper or publication could not be found in any of the altemative language(s)
in which notice is required.

EvesENo

4. The publishers of the newspaper listed below refused to publish the notice as
requested, and another newspaper or publication in the same language and of
general circulation could not be found in the municipality or county in which the
facility is located (or proposed to be located).

IYesEruoErun

Newspaper: Language:

5. Proof of publication of the newspaper alternative language notice(s) and the
requested affidavits have been sent to the TCEQ.

EYesEruo

6. Alternative language signs were posted as required by the TCEQ. EYes E tto
This form must be signed and dated by a designated representative acting on behalf of the applicant after the
end of the designated comment period. Send this completed form to the TCEQ to the attention of the Office of the
Chief Clerk within 10 business days after the end of the designated comment period. The TCEQ will not accept this
form if submitted prior to that date.

Verified by (signature), 4. u ri M
Applicant: Kevin CarawaY (/

Title: Vice President Date: s (ry {U{



Texas Gommission on Environmental euality
Public Notice Verification Form

Air permit

Applicant Name: cM caraway and sons, tnc.

site or Facility Name: cM caraway and sons
Application Received Date: 01t1Tt2o2s

TCEQ Account Number (if applicable): Permit Number: 73146
Regulated Entity Number (RN): RN1012gs6g1 Customer Number (CN): CNO026g83g1

lew Souroe Review permit Notice Verification (C
Proof of publication of the newspaper notices and the requested "morG"tGfurnished in accordance with the rigurationslnd instructions of the TcEe.

ffiYesfruo
Notice of Receipt of Application and tntent to Obtain
Required signs (for lst notice) were posted in accordance with the r,eirrrtion" 

"ndinstructions of the TCEQ. EYesfruo
A copy of the administrativery comprete air quarity apprication, ,no ,nyG*G
:lA,f:1"j"ff:,.".y":it"Jllg,ai.*'g puoril ptate inoicateo'oerow inrousnout tneduration of the public comment period.

fYesEruo

The public place indicateg.b:Jolr_p.rides pubtic access to tf," int"rffi6,
nonattiainment, or FCM 112(9) p'ermit). IYesEruoErun

r"ion@
Acopyofthecompleteairqualityapplication1in"t,oing

Sljill?li",il;,:L1"j[:,:S.l]''flglTlt.voL9'."ilt''r'[n;;i,,il: the draft permit), thepreriminary determination summary and air quarity anirrcis (ii;ililil[j,iil'Jr]i6liL'L',.
review and copying at the. public piace inoicateo betow irom'tne'rIrst day after newspaperpublication, and will remain avaitable until either:(1) the TCEe acts on the application; or(2) the application is referred'to the dtate office of Administrative Hearings (SSAH)for hearing

Name of Public Place: comanche county courthouse

Address of Public Place: 101 w central Ave

City: Comanche
ZIP Code: 76442

Thisformmustbesignedanddatedbyadesign,t"a,"R,""

:l1r%l5i::ls,:?tfl.:_:T::1tf_',".9. send tf,is;rpr,Itlo-r"i, to the rcEe to the aitention orthe orrice orthe
fi 'JTt"Jd;,iiXi"f#Io?'nu

form if submitted prior to that date.

Verified by (signatu,

Applicant: Kevin Caraway

Title: Vice President D"l": E (n lz{

TGEQ'20244 (eeDG 5772v8, Revised 05/18) Public Notice Verification FormThis form is for use by facilities subject to air quality permit
requirements and may be revised periodically. ' '

Page 3 of 4



Texas Gommission on Environmental Quality
Public Notice Verification Form

Air Permit

Applicant Name: cM caraway and sons, lnc.

site or Facility Name: cM caraway and sons

Application Received Date: 01117 12025

Permit Number: 73146
TCEQ Account Number (if applicable):

Customer Number (CN): CN602698391
Regulated Entity Number (RN): RN101295681

For more information regarding public notice, refer to the instructions in the public notice Package'

ffimit (Tifl e v) NoticeL/erification (co^ pt"t" thi" 
""rtior, 

tf "Ni"!H
Yes E No

I verify that the |,"qrir"d ,ign*ere posted in accordance with the regulations and

instructions of the TCEQ-
Yes E No

ffilicationofthenewspapernoticesandtherequestedaffidavits
have been furnished in'accorOan"e with the regulations TqEryn of the TCEQ'

Yes E No
r .,o,,ry tn"t a Gopy of the complete ajr quality application. (including any subsequent

revisions to the applic"fu;i;Ji;att plrmifw6ie availabie rollg'l"Iad-.copving at the

;=#ffi i,;""';il;H;; Ji,]ft; g h;ti ih" d "ti"" "r 
t

Name of Public Place: GmpqcL|€ hu nt CoutuYt'lotts€

Address of Public Place:
ztP Code: ryl|Y?*State: TXCity: AnAMl-+b

;natedrepresentativeactingonbehalfoftheapplicantafterthe
end of the desisnat"i'""Lrn"ni p"'iod s"";EiiEf o4q|o11-t: tfl::3t:i::-fl]%EJl':'?*i",:t *:,
ffiilt:,,?lH?Xiffiff:::'1i."i""';3;';;;a or*'b aesisnatea comment period. rhe rcEQ will not accept this

form if submitted prior to that date'

Verified by (signature,

Applicant: Kevin Cara

Date: 5 {tq lufTitle: Vice President

PRINT FORM

TCEQ-2 0244(APDG 5772vg, Revised o5/1 8) Pu blic--Notice verifi cation Form

This form is fbr use by facilities subject to air quality permit

requirements and may be revised periodically'

RESET FORM
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